

**Omni-Lite Industries Canada Inc.
Consolidated Financial Statements
For the interim nine month period ended
September 30, 2008
(Unaudited- Prepared by Management)
(in United States Dollars)**

Contents

Notice to Reader	2
Consolidated Financial Statements	
Balance Sheets	3
Statements of Income	4
Statements of Retained Earnings Comprehensive Income, And Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income	5
Statements of Cash Flows	6
Notes to Financial Statements	7 - 17

UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

In accordance with National Instrument 51-102 released by the Canada Securities Administrators, the Company discloses that its auditors have not reviewed the unaudited financial statements for the period ended September 30, 2008.

NOTICE TO THE READER OF THE INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The financial statements of Omni-Lite Industries Canada Inc. and the accompanying interim consolidated balance sheet as at September 30, 2008 and the interim consolidated statements of earnings, retained earnings and cash flows for the nine month period ended are the responsibility of the Company's management.

These consolidated financial statements have not been reviewed on behalf of the shareholders by the independent external auditors of the Company, Meyer Norris Penny LLP.

The interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared by management and include the selection of appropriate accounting principles, judgments and estimates necessary to prepare these financial statements in accordance with Canadian generally accepted accounting principles.

"David F. Grant" signed

David F. Grant
Chief Executive Officer
Cerritos, California, USA
November 26, 2008

"Timothy Wang" signed

Timothy Wang
Chief Financial Officer
Cerritos, California, USA
November 26, 2008

Omni-Lite Industries Canada Inc.
Consolidated Interim Balance Sheets
In United States Dollars

As at	September 30, 2008 (unaudited)	December 31, 2007 (audited)
Assets		
Current		
Cash	\$ 39,158	\$ -
Accounts receivable	1,400,020	1,289,289
Inventory	2,412,675	1,854,198
Income taxes receivable	68,000	-
Prepaid expenses	-	-
	<u>3,919,853</u>	<u>3,143,487</u>
Deferred acquisition (Note 4)	876,487	1,486,927
Investments (Note 5)	179,678	207,788
Property, plant and equipment	11,634,585	10,164,450
Intangible assets	300	705
Future income tax asset	<u>86,857</u>	<u>86,857</u>
	\$16,697,760	\$15,090,214
Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity		
Current		
Bank indebtedness	\$ -	\$ 5,651
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	403,919	490,749
Income tax payable	15,081	407,165
Due to related parties (Note 6)	420,027	999,095
Current portion of long-term debt (Note 7)	<u>1,194,421</u>	<u>1,735,800</u>
	2,033,448	3,638,460
Long-term debt (Note 7)	1,449,783	15,108
Future income taxes	<u>1,800,900</u>	<u>1,387,200</u>
	<u>5,284,131</u>	<u>5,040,768</u>
Share capital (Note 8 (b))	5,603,758	5,266,780
Contributed surplus	498,047	305,667
Retained earnings	5,342,806	4,479,871
Accumulated other comprehensive income	<u>(30,982)</u>	<u>(2,872)</u>
	<u>11,413,629</u>	<u>10,049,446</u>
	\$ 16,697,760	\$ 15,090,214

On behalf of the Board:

"David Grant" signed Director
David Grant

"Donald J. Kelly" signed Director
Donald J. Kelly

3

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

Omni-Lite Industries Canada Inc.
Consolidated Interim Statements of Income
In United States Dollars
(Unaudited – prepared by management)

	For the nine month period ended September 30, 2008	For the nine month period ended September 30, 2007	For the three month period ended September 30, 2008	For the three month period ended September 30, 2007
Revenue (Note 9)	\$6,088,126	\$5,083,768	\$2,068,730	\$2,046,733
Cost of goods sold	1,668,909	1,472,786	549,928	580,566
Gross margin	4,419,217	3,610,982	1,518,802	1,466,167
Overhead expenses				
Amortization	508,175	370,575	180,839	145,633
General and administrative	1,528,659	1,241,908	578,690	384,006
Interest on long-term debt (Note 11)	80,116	136,898	15,303	41,936
Research and product design	83,103	75,380	35,387	31,624
	2,200,053	1,824,761	810,219	603,199
Income from operations	2,219,164	1,786,221	708,583	862,968
Gain on dilution	-	140,445	-	-
Income before income taxes	2,219,164	1,926,666	708,583	862,968
Provision for income taxes				
Current	372,894	210,319	75,000	142,645
Future	413,750	150,050	137,900	14,300
	786,644	360,369	212,900	156,945
Net income	1,432,520	1,566,297	495,683	706,023
Earnings per share - basic	\$0.13	\$0.14	\$0.05	\$0.06
- diluted	\$0.13	\$0.14	\$0.05	\$0.06
Weighted average shares outstanding - basic	10,915,532	11,082,381	10,917,293	11,069,659
- diluted	10,978,699	11,227,955	10,980,460	11,215,542

Omni-Lite Industries Canada Inc.
Consolidated Statements of Retained Earnings
United States Dollars

(Unaudited – prepared by management)

	For the nine month period ended September 30, 2008	For the nine month period ended September 30, 2007	For the three month period ended September 30, 2008	For the three month period ended September 30, 2007
Retained earnings, beginning of period	\$4,479,871	\$3,365,430	\$5,041,206	\$4,051,818
Net Income	1,432,520	1,566,297	495,683	706,023
Common shares repurchased in excess of carrying value (Note 8 (e))	(569,585)	(346,804)	(194,083)	(172,918)
Retained earnings, end of period	<u>\$5,342,806</u>	<u>\$4,584,923</u>	<u>\$5,342,806</u>	<u>\$4,584,923</u>

Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income
United States Dollars

(Unaudited – prepared by management)

	For the nine month period ended September 30, 2008	For the nine month period ended September 30, 2007	For the three month period ended September 30, 2008	For the three month period ended September 30, 2007
Net income	1,432,520	1,566,297	495,683	706,023
Other Comprehensive Income, Net of Tax	(30,982)	-	(14,334)	-
Comprehensive income	<u>\$1,401,538</u>	<u>\$1,566,297</u>	<u>\$481,349</u>	<u>\$706,023</u>

Consolidated Statements of Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income
United States Dollars

(Unaudited – prepared by management)

	For the nine month period ended September 30, 2008	For the nine month period ended September 30, 2007	For the three month period ended September 30, 2008	For the three month period ended September 30, 2007
Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income, Beginning of period	(2,872)	-	(16,648)	-
Other Comprehensive Income, Net of Tax	(28,110)	-	(14,334)	-
Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income, End of period	<u>(30,982)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(30,982)</u>	<u>-</u>

Omni-Lite Industries Canada Inc.
Consolidated Interim Statements of Cash Flows
In United States Dollars
(Unaudited – prepared by management)

	For the nine month period ended September 30, 2008	For the nine month period ended September 30, 2007	For the three month period ended September 30, 2008	For the three month period ended September 30, 2007
Cash flows from operating activities				
Net income for the year	\$ 1,432,520	\$ 1,566,297	\$ 495,683	\$ 706,023
Adjustments for:				
Amortization	508,175	370,575	180,839	145,633
Future income taxes	413,700	149,236	137,900	13,486
Gain on dilution	-	(140,445)	-	0
Non-controlling interest	-	(181,983)	-	0
Stock based compensation	209,700	13,387	69,900	(35,083)
	<u>2,564,095</u>	<u>1,777,067</u>	<u>884,322</u>	<u>830,059</u>
Net change in non-cash working capital items				
Accounts receivable	(110,731)	(541,820)	73,948	(402,146)
Inventory	(558,477)	(447,554)	(227,030)	76,158
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(86,830)	(110,645)	84,664	151,428
Prepaid expenses	-	(16,406)	-	6,663
Income taxes receivable	(68,000)	59,484	(68,000)	-
Income taxes payable	(392,084)	152,460	(287,033)	152,128
	<u>1,347,973</u>	<u>872,586</u>	<u>460,871</u>	<u>814,290</u>
Cash flows from financing activities				
Advances from related parties	579,391	1,723,676	381,391	15,821
Repayment to related parties	(1,158,459)	(1,384,010)	(732,210)	(368,980)
Advances of long-term debt	2,771,807	178,300	1,340,000	21,166
Repayment of long-term debt	(1,878,511)	-	(624,413)	-
Issue of common shares	532,100	104,885	-	26,045
Share issuance costs	(1,231)	-	(570)	-
Repurchase of common shares	(780,796)	(346,804)	(276,795)	(172,918)
Dividend on common shares	-	(190,555)	-	-
	<u>64,301</u>	<u>85,492</u>	<u>87,403</u>	<u>(478,866)</u>
Cash flows from investing activity				
Deferred acquisition	610,440	(272,431)	54,711	(135,196)
Reclass of investment in California Nanotechnologies Corp.	-	(153,992)	-	-
Purchase of property and equipment	(1,977,905)	(429,818)	(500,983)	(201,616)
	<u>(1,367,465)</u>	<u>(856,241)</u>	<u>(446,272)</u>	<u>(336,812)</u>
Increase (decrease) in cash	<u>44,809</u>	<u>101,837</u>	<u>102,002</u>	<u>(1,388)</u>
Cash, beginning of period	(5,651)	3,690	(62,844)	106,915
Cash, end of period	<u>\$ 39,158</u>	<u>\$ 105,527</u>	<u>\$ 39,158</u>	<u>\$105,527</u>

Omni-Lite Industries Canada Inc.
Notes to Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Unaudited – prepared by management)
In United States Dollars

For the interim nine month period ended September 30, 2008

1. Nature of Operations

Omni-Lite Industries Canada Inc. (the "Company") is a public company incorporated under the Laws of the Business Corporations Act of Alberta in 1992. Its head office, research and development, and production operations are located in Cerritos, California, U.S.A. An international sales office is located in Barbados. A corporate office is located in Calgary. The Company's activities consist of developing, producing and marketing specialized metal matrix composite, aluminum and carbon steel products. These products include components for the sports and recreation, automobile, aerospace, military and commercial industries. Since the most significant portion of the Company's operations are located in the United States and its transaction currency is usually denominated in United States dollars, these consolidated financial statements are stated in United States dollars.

2. Significant Accounting Policies

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared by management in accordance with Canadian generally accepted accounting principles. The preparation of consolidated financial statements requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the amounts reported in the consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes. Actual results could differ from those estimates. The consolidated financial statements have, in management's opinion, been properly prepared using careful judgment with reasonable limits of materiality and within the framework of the significant accounting policies summarized below:

(a) Consolidation

These consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company, and its wholly owned subsidiaries, Omni-Lite Industries International Inc., Omni-Lite Industries California Inc., Formed Fast International Inc., and Omni-Lite Properties Inc. All significant inter-company balances and transactions have been eliminated.

(b) Inventory

Inventory consists of raw materials and finished goods. Inventory is carried at the lower of average actual costs (including materials, labour and allocated overhead) and net realizable value. Finished goods inventory is recorded at average standard costs of production and includes raw materials, labour and allocated overheads.

(c) Revenue recognition

Revenue is recognized when goods are shipped to the customer, all significant contractual obligations have been satisfied, and collection of the resulting receivable is reasonably assured.

Omni-Lite Industries Canada Inc.
Notes to Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Unaudited – prepared by management)
In United States Dollars

For the interim nine month period ended September 30, 2008

2. Significant Accounting Policies - continued

(d) Property, plant and equipment

Property, plant and equipment are carried at cost less accumulated amortization. Amortization is provided using the following methods and annual rates intended to amortize the cost of assets over their estimated useful lives.

Building	-	4% declining balance
Production and other equipment	-	15-30 years straight-line
Computer equipment	-	30% declining balance
Non-consumable tooling	-	7 years straight-line
Vehicle	-	7 years straight-line

The Company reviews the criteria for capitalization and the useful life of its capital assets on an on-going basis considering changes in circumstances.

(e) Investments

On January 1st, 2007, the Company adopted the new accounting standard related to financial instruments. Under the new accounting policy, investments classified as available-for-sale are reported at fair value with unrealized gains or losses excluded from earnings and reported as other comprehensive income or loss. Investments classified as held-for-trading are reported at fair value with unrealized gains or losses included in earnings. Prior to January 1, 2007 investments were valued at the lower of the original cost and quoted market value.

(f) Intangible assets

Patents are recorded at cost and are amortized on a straight-line basis over a period of ten years based on management's analysis of the market and competition. Patents represent accumulated costs and are not intended to reflect present or future values. The recoverability of these amounts is dependent upon future profitable operations.

(g) Long-lived assets

Long-lived assets, including intangible assets and property, plant and equipment, are evaluated for impairment when events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount of the assets may not be recoverable through the estimated undiscounted future cash flows resulting from the use of these assets. When any such impairment exists, the related assets will be written down to fair value.

Omni-Lite Industries Canada Inc.
Notes to Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Unaudited – prepared by management)
In United States Dollars

For the interim nine month period ended September 30, 2008

2. Significant Accounting Policies - continued

(h) Future income taxes

The Company follows the asset and liability method of accounting for future income taxes. Under this method, future income tax assets and liabilities are recorded based on temporary differences between the carrying amount of balance sheet items and their corresponding tax bases. In addition, the future benefits of income tax assets, including unused tax losses, are recognized, subject to a valuation allowance, to the extent that it is more likely than not that such future benefits will ultimately be realized. Future income tax assets and liabilities are measured using enacted tax rates and laws expected to apply when the tax liabilities or assets are to be either settled or realized.

(i) Foreign exchange

These consolidated financial statements have been presented in United States (U.S.) dollars, the principal currency of the Company's operations. Assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated into U.S. dollars at the rate of exchange in effect at the balance sheet date. Revenues and expenses are translated at the rate on the date of the transaction.

Foreign currency balances of foreign subsidiaries are translated into their U.S. dollar equivalents using the temporal method for integrated operations on the following basis:

- monetary assets and liabilities are translated at the rates of exchange prevailing at the balance sheet dates;
- non-monetary assets, liabilities and related amortization expense are translated at historical rates;
- sales, other revenue, royalties and all other expenses are translated at the rate of exchange on the date of the transaction.
- amortization of assets translated at historical exchange rates are translated at the same rates as the assets to which they relate.

The resulting foreign exchange gains and losses from the above transactions are included in income.

(j) Measurement uncertainty

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with Canadian generally accepted accounting principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements, and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period.

Omni-Lite Industries Canada Inc.
Notes to Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Unaudited – prepared by management)
In United States Dollars

For the interim nine month period ended September 30, 2008

2. Significant Accounting Policies - continued

(j) Measurement uncertainty (continued)

Accounts receivable are stated after evaluation as to their collectibility and an appropriate allowance for doubtful accounts is provided where considered necessary. The amounts for finished goods inventory is based on standard costs and includes cost allocation estimates. Income tax rates expected to apply when the future income tax liabilities or assets are to be settled or realized and the related valuation allowance are based on estimates and assumptions. Factors used to estimate stock based compensations are based on management's assumptions at the time the related options were granted. The consolidated financial statements also include estimates of the useful economic life of property, plant and equipment and deferred development and patent expenditures. Due to varying assumptions required to be made with regards to future recoverability of these assets, the amortization recorded by management based on their best estimate in this regard may be significantly different from those determined based on future operational results.

The Company has conducted a study of its internal policies with respect to transfer pricing within the consolidated group. The consolidated income tax provision provided herein has been based on management's best estimate of the pricing that is equivalent to comparative uncontrolled pricing for the same or similar products and is subject to assessment by taxation authorities. Until the time frame for reassessment has been statute barred or the taxation authorities have reviewed and not objected to the tax filings, there is a possibility that a reassessment can occur.

The effect on the financial statements, resulting from changes in estimates, if any, will be reflected in the period a determination is made that the change in estimate is warranted. The effect on the consolidated financial statements for changes in estimates, in future periods, could be significant.

(k) Stock-based compensation plan

The Company accounts for all stock options granted to employees, officers, directors and consultants using the fair value method of accounting for stock based compensation expense. Under this method, the associated compensation expense is charged to earnings with a corresponding increase to contributed surplus over the vesting period of the options granted.

(l) Per share amounts

The Corporation follows the treasury stock method for the computation of diluted per share amounts. This method assumes the proceeds from the exercise of dilutive options and warrants are used to purchase common shares at the weighted average market price during the period.

Omni-Lite Industries Canada Inc.
Notes to Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Unaudited – prepared by management)
In United States Dollars

For the interim nine month period ended September 30, 2008

2. Significant Accounting Policies - continued

(m) Research and Development expenses

Expenses related to research and development activities that do not meet generally accepted criteria for deferral are expensed as incurred, net of related tax credits and government grants. Development expenses that meet generally accepted criteria for deferral, in accordance with the CICA handbook Section 3450, "Research and Development", are capitalized, net of related tax credits and government grants, and are amortized against earnings over the estimated benefit period. Research and development expenses are mainly comprised of salaries and related expenses, material costs as well as fees paid to third party consultants.

(n) Recent accounting pronouncements

As of January 1, 2008, Omni-Lite will be required to adopt the CICA Handbook Section 3031, "Inventories". The new standard requires inventories to be valued on a first-in, first-out or weighted average basis, which is consistent with the Company's current treatment. The adoption of this standard should not have a material impact on Omni-Lite's Consolidated Statements.

As of January 1, 2008, Omni-Lite will be required to adopt two new CICA standards, Section 3862, "Financial Instruments – Disclosures" and Section, "3863, Financial Instruments – Presentation", which will replace Section 3861; "Financial Instruments – Disclosure and Presentation". The new disclosure standard will increase disclosure regarding the risks associated with financial instruments and how those risks are managed.

As of January 1, 2008, Omni-Lite will be required to adopt CICA Handbook Section 1535, "Capital Disclosures", which will require Omni-Lite to disclose its objectives, policies and processes for managing capital.

In February 2008, the CICA Accounting Standards Board ("AcSB") confirmed that Canadian generally accounting standards for publicly accountable enterprises will be converged with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") effective in the calendar year 2011, with early adoption allowed starting in calendar year 2009. The conversion to IFRS will be required, for the Company, for interim and annual financial statements beginning January 1, 2011. IFRS uses a conceptual framework similar to Canadian GAAP, but there are significant differences on recognition, measurement, and disclosures. In the period leading up to the conversion, the AcSB will continue to issue accounting standards that are converged with IFRS such as IAS 2 "Inventories" and IAS 38 "Intangible Assets", thus mitigating the impact of the adoption of IFS on its Consolidated Financial Statements.

Omni-Lite Industries Canada Inc.
Notes to Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Unaudited – prepared by management)
In United States Dollars

For the interim nine month period ended September 30, 2008

3. Changes in Accounting Policies

On January 1, 2007 the Company adopted the Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants ("CICA") Handbook Section 1530 "Comprehensive Income", Section 3251 "Equity", Section 3855 "Financial Instruments Recognition and Measurement", and Section 3865 "Hedges". The Company has evaluated the impact of these new standards and determined that the adoption of these standards has had no material impact on the Company's net earnings or cash flows. The other effects of the implementation of the new standards are discussed below.

(a) *Comprehensive Income*

The new standards introduce comprehensive income, which consists of net earnings and other comprehensive income ("OCI"). The Company's consolidated financial statements include a Statement of Comprehensive Income. Accordingly, cumulative changes in OCI are included in accumulated other comprehensive income ("AOCI") and included in a Statement of Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income.

(b) *Financial Instruments*

The financial instruments standard establishes the recognition and measurements criteria for financial assets, financial liabilities and derivatives. All financial instruments are required to be measured at fair value on initial recognition of the instrument, except for certain related party transactions.

Measurements in subsequent periods depends on whether the financial instrument has been classified as "held-for-trading", "available-for-sale", "held-to-maturity", "loans and receivables", or "other financial liabilities" as defined by the standard.

Financial assets and financial liabilities "held-for-trading" are measured at fair value with changes in those fair values recognized in net earnings. Financial assets "available-for-sale" are measured at fair value, with changes in those fair values recognized in OCI. Financial assets "held-to-maturity", "loans and receivables" and "other financial liabilities" are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method of amortization.

The Company has made the following classifications:

Cash and cash equivalents are designated as "held-for-trading" and are measured at fair value, which approximates carrying value due to the short-term nature of these instruments. Accounts receivable are designated as "loans and receivables". Accounts payable and accrued liabilities, due to related parties and long-term debt are designated as "other liabilities".

Long-term investments are financial instruments classified as "available-for-sale". They are initially recorded at their fair value unless fair value is not readily determinable. Subsequent changes to the market value of the investments are recorded as changes to other comprehensive income. Realized gains and losses are recognized in income when the investments are actually disposed of.

Impact upon adoption of Sections 1530, 3855 and 3865

Omni-Lite Industries Canada Inc.
Notes to Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Unaudited – prepared by management)
In United States Dollars

For the interim nine month period ended September 30, 2008

3. Changes in Accounting Policies - continued

(c) *Section 1506 "Accounting Changes"*

Beginning January 1, 2007 the Company adopted Section 1506 "Accounting Changes" the only impact of which is to provide disclosure of when an entity has not applied a new source of GAAP that has been issued but is not yet effective. This is the case with Section 3862 "Financial Instruments Disclosures" and Section 3863 "Financial Instruments Presentation" which are required to be adopted for fiscal years beginning on or after October 1, 2007. The Company will adopt these standards on January 1, 2008 and it is expected the only effect on the Company will be incremental disclosures regarding the significance of financial instruments for the entity's financial position and performance and the nature, extent and management of risks arising from financial instruments to which the entity is exposed.

4. Deferred Acquisition

In the first nine months of 2008, \$779,893 (2007 - \$1,148,410) was paid for the purchase of production equipment. The Company received equipment to the amount of \$1,390,333 (2007 - \$1,369,677).

5. Investments

As at September 30, 2008, investments were made up of investments in the common shares of two public companies. One of the Company's investments is accounted for at cost as the shares of the public company are held in escrow. As a result of no active market the investment is recorded at a cost of \$176,012 and has a fair value of \$821,180. The other investment is recorded at fair value of \$nil.

6. Related Party Transactions

Due to related parties includes an amount of \$189,746 (2007 - \$285,903) due to a shareholder of the Company, which is unsecured, non-interest bearing and has no set terms of repayment; and an amount of \$230,281 (2007- \$713,192) due to California Nanotechnologies Corp. which is unsecured bearing interest at 7% per annum.

For 2008, the Company did not pay the Chief Executive Officer. It is management's estimate that the fair value of the annual salary would approximate \$120,000 (2007 - \$120,000). Due to the lack of independent evidence with respect to the fair value of these services, this transaction has been recorded at the carrying amount of \$nil.

Omni-Lite Industries Canada Inc.
Notes to Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Unaudited – prepared by management)
In United States Dollars

For the interim nine month period ended September 30, 2008

7. Long-term Debt	September 30, 2008	2007
The Company has two revolving lines of credit with an aggregate maximum of \$2,000,000 (2007 - \$2,000,000) secured by a general security agreement over all the assets of the Company. One bears interest at Prime rate minus 0.5% and the other bears interest at LIBOR plus 1.75% (2007 Libor plus 1.75%). Maturity date: November 1, 2008; Renewed yearly.	\$ 1,190,300	\$ 1,730,300
Revolving line of credit, maximum \$75,000 (2007 - \$75,000) unsecured, bearing interest at the Prime rate plus 2.0%. Maturity date: April 1, 2009; Renewed yearly.	-	-
Promissory Note, Total principal amount \$800,000 with 60-month term, bearing interest at 4.63% per annum. Secured by equipment. Repayable in monthly installments of \$14,962	770,076	-
Promissory Note, Total principal amount \$692,800 with 60-month term, bearing interest at 4.63% per annum. Secured by equipment. Repayable in monthly installments of \$12,957	666,886	-
Term loan, non-interest bearing secured by a vehicle, having a carrying value of \$26,371. Maturity date: July 20, 2011, repayable in monthly installments of \$458.	16,942	20,608
	\$ 2,644,204	\$ 1,750,908
Less : current portion	(1,194,421)	(1,735,800)
	\$ 1,449,783	\$ 15,108

8. Share Capital

(a) Authorized: Unlimited number of common shares

(b) Issued

	For the period ended September 30, 2008		For the year ended December 31, 2007	
	Number of Shares	Amount	Number of Shares	Amount
Total issued and outstanding, beginning of year	10,980,854	\$5,266,780	11,087,653	\$5,126,243
Issued upon private placement	200,000	500,000	-	-
Issued upon exercise of stock options	41,000	48,973	131,601	254,958
Share issuance costs	-	(1,231)	-	(1,556)
Cancelled on repurchase under normal course issuer bid	(423,200)	(210,764)	(200,000)	(94,442)
	10,798,654	5,603,758	11,019,254	5,285,203
To be cancelled from repurchase under normal course issuer bid	-	-	(38,400)	(18,423)
Total issued and outstanding, end of period	10,798,654	\$5,603,758	10,980,854	\$5,266,780

Omni-Lite Industries Canada Inc.
Notes to Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Unaudited – prepared by management)
In United States Dollars

For the interim nine month period ended September 30, 2008

8. Share Capital - continued

(c) Stock options

The Company has granted stock options to directors, consultants, and employees of the Company as follows:

	Number	Option Price per Share Range	Weighted Average Exercise Price
Options outstanding at Dec. 31, 2006	657,734	CDN \$0.60 to \$2.55	CDN \$1.65
Options - granted	410,000	CDN \$2.22 to \$2.43	CDN \$2.40
- exercised	(131,601)	CDN \$0.60 to \$1.91	CDN \$1.23
- cancelled	(32,500)	CDN \$1.55 to \$2.43	CDN \$1.86
Options outstanding at Dec. 31, 2007	903,633	CDN \$1.55 to \$2.43	CDN \$1.86
Options - granted	-		
- exercised	(41,000)	CDN \$0.85	CDN \$0.85
- cancelled	(10,000)	CDN \$1.55	CDN \$1.55
Options outstanding at September 30, 2008	852,633	CDN \$0.94 to \$2.55	CDN \$2.09
Options exercisable at Dec. 31, 2007	283,332	CDN \$0.60 to \$2.55	CDN \$1.54
Options exercisable at September 30, 2008	413,466	CDN \$0.94 to \$2.55	CDN \$1.75

The Company established a stock option plan for employees, directors and consultants on September 15, 1997. Under this plan, the Company is authorized to issue options up to 10% of the outstanding number of issued and outstanding shares. Vesting of options is determined on a grant-by-grant basis. Options granted can have expiry dates up to 5 years from the date of grant. These options will expire on dates ranging from July 4, 2008 to October 12, 2012.

No options were granted during the period.

(d) The options that are exercisable at September 30, 2008 are summarized as follows:

Options Outstanding	Option price	Weighted Average Exercise Price	Weighted Average Remaining Contractual Life
66,733	CDN \$0.94 to \$1.19	CDN \$0.95	1.24 years
248,400	CDN \$1.72 to \$1.91	CDN \$1.65	2.19 years
537,500	CDN \$1.98 to \$2.55	CDN \$2.44	3.61 years
852,633	CDN \$0.94 to \$2.55	CDN \$2.09	1.12 years
Number of Options Currently Vested	Option price	Weighted Average Exercise Price of Options Currently Exercisable	Weighted Average Remaining Contractual Life
66,733	CDN \$0.94 to \$1.19	CDN \$0.95	1.24 years
235,066	CDN \$1.72 to \$1.91	CDN \$1.62	2.13 years
111,667	CDN \$2.55	CDN \$2.48	2.71 years
413,466	CDN \$0.94 to \$2.55	CDN \$1.75	1.41 years

Omni-Lite Industries Canada Inc.
Notes to Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Unaudited – prepared by management)
In United States Dollars

For the interim nine month period ended September 30, 2008

- (e) Normal course issuer bid
During the quarter, pursuant to a normal course issuer bid under applicable securities legislation the Company acquired 165,200 (2007 – 50,000) of its issued and outstanding common shares. The Company repurchased the 165,200 (2007 – 50,000) common shares for \$280,055 (2007 - \$220,415) resulting in a \$85,972 (2007 - \$46,529) reduction in share capital and an \$194,083 (2007 - \$173,886) decrease in retained earnings.

9. Segmented Information

Geographic Segments:

The Company has its operations and subsidiaries in the United States, Canada and in Barbados. The Company allocates its revenues between countries based on location that has title to the contract. The Company has utilized and reported revenues based on the Company locations for each of these segments as follows:

September 30, 2008	United States	Canada	Barbados	Inter-corporate elimination	Total
Revenues	\$ 5,799,586	\$ -	\$ 695,434	\$ (406,894)	\$ 6,088,126
September 30, 2007	United States	Canada	Barbados	Inter-corporate elimination	Total
Revenues	\$ 4,718,653	\$ -	\$ 793,491	\$ (428,376)	\$ 5,083,768

10. Supplemental Cash Flow Information

Interest and income taxes paid (recovery)

	September 30, 2008	September 30, 2007
Interest paid	\$ 80,116	\$ 136,898
Income taxes paid	\$ 372,894	\$ 210,319

Omni-Lite Industries Canada Inc.
Notes to Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Unaudited – prepared by management)
In United States Dollars

For the interim nine month period ended September 30, 2008

11. Financial Instruments

As disclosed in Note 3, the Company holds various forms of financial instruments. The nature of these instruments and the Company's operations expose the Company to interest rate risk, foreign currency risk and market risk. The Company manages its exposure to these risks by operating in a manner that minimizes its exposure to the extent practical. The Company does not use off balance sheet contracts to manage these risks.

Interest rate risk

The Company's short and long-term borrowings are subject to floating rates. The floating rate debt is subject to interest rate cash flow risk, as the required cash flows to service the debt will fluctuate as a result of changes in market rates. As at September 30, 2008, the increase or decrease in income before taxes for each 1% change in interest rates on floating rate debt amounts to approximately \$26,442 (2007 - \$18,431).

Foreign currency risk

A significant portion of the Company's operations are located outside of the United States and, accordingly, the related financial assets and liabilities are subject to fluctuations in exchange rates. The Company manages its exposure to foreign currency fluctuations by maintaining foreign currency bank accounts and receivables to offset foreign currency payables and planned expenditures. The Company reports in its functional currency, the United States dollar. As at September 30, 2008, the Company had the following balances denominated in Canadian dollars. The balances have been translated into United States currency in accordance with the Company's foreign exchange accounting policy.

	USD	USD
	September 30,	December 31,
	2008	2007
Cash	\$ 6,486	\$ 3,002
Accounts payable	11,992	160,858

Market Risk

The Company has financial instruments that may fluctuate in value as a result of changes in market price. Any changes in value are reported in Other Comprehensive Income.